statements that, in management�s opinion, have been prepared on a basis consistent with the audited consolidated financial statements contained
elsewhere in this Form 10K, and include all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of
this information when read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. The operating results for any
quarter are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for any future period.

This selected quarterly information has been restated for all quarters presented from previously reported information filed on Form 10-Q, as a
result of the restatements of our stock compensation expense and our consolidated statements of cash flows discussed in this Form 10-K.

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 119

61

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands)

January 31, 2006 October 31, 2005 July 31, 2005
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 102,078 $ �  $ 102,078 $ 96,675 $ �  $ 96,675 $ 77,356 $ �  $ 77,356
Short-term investments 84,216 �  84,216 86,023 �  86,023 99,106 �  99,106
Accounts receivable, net of allowance
for doubtful accounts of 22,836 �  22,836 20,472 �  20,472 27,024 �  27,024
Other current assets 4,784 �  4,784 4,241 �  4,241 5,327 �  5,327

Total current assets 213,914 �  213,914 207,411 �  207,411 208,813 �  208,813
Long-term investments 14,101 �  14,101 17,945 �  17,945 21,921 �  21,921
Property and equipment, net 9,112 �  9,112 9,770 �  9,770 10,087 �  10,087
Intangible assets, net 8,404 �  8,404 9,756 �  9,756 11,108 �  11,108
Other assets 1,038 �  1,038 1,026 �  1,026 1,056 �  1,056
Goodwill 66,713 �  66,713 66,716 �  66,716 66,769 �  66,769

Total assets $ 313,282 $ �  $ 313,282 $ 312,624 $ �  $ 312,624 $ 319,754 $ �  $ 319,754

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 7,551 $ �  $ 7,551 $ 6,798 $ �  $ 6,798 $ 7,661 $ �  $ 7,661
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 18,115 �  18,115 16,886 �  16,886 17,208 �  17,208
Accrued restructuring, current 2,327 �  2,327 765 �  765 1,075 �  1,075
Deferred revenue 26,483 �  26,483 23,199 �  23,199 26,757 �  26,757

Total current liabilities 54,476 �  54,476 47,648 �  47,648 52,701 �  52,701
Accrued restructuring, non-current 321 �  321 432 �  432 537 �  537
Deferred revenue, non-current 1,036 �  1,036 1,255 �  1,255 �  �  �
Other non-current liabilities 4,820 �  4,820 4,990 �  4,990 6,823 �  6,823

Total liabilities 60,653 �  60,653 54,325 �  54,325 60,061 �  60,061

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common Stock 57 �  57 55 �  55 54 �  54
Additional paid-in capital 555,609 69,635 625,244 554,488 69,635 624,123 552,143 69,635 621,778
Notes receivable from stockholders (77) �  (77) (77) �  (77) (77) �  (77)
Unearned stock compensation �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss 220 �  220 178 �  178 (82) �  (82)
Accumulated deficit (303,180) (69,635) (372,815) (296,345) (69,635) (365,980) (292,345) (69,635) (361,980)

Total stockholders� equity 252,629 �  252,629 258,299 �  258,299 259,693 �  259,693

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 313,282 $ �  $ 313,282 $ 312,624 $ �  $ 312,624 $ 319,754 $ �  $ 319,754

62

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

Nine Months Ended January 31,
2006

Six Months Ended October 31,
2005

Three Months Ended July 31,
2005

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating
activities:
Net loss $ (11,460) $ �  $ (11,460) $ (7,320) $ �  $ (7,320) $ (3,320) $ �  $ (3,320)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss
to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Provision for doubtful accounts 16 �  16 16 �  16 16 �  16
Depreciation and amortization 7,239 �  7,239 4,797 �  4,797 2,441 �  2,441
Stock compensation 2,707 �  2,707 1,771 �  1,771 764 �  764
Non-cash portion of restructuring
and other charges 265 �  265 �  �  �  �  �  �
Shares withheld in payment of
employee tax withholding (2,695) �  (2,695) �  �  �  �  �  �
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 3,663 266 3,929 5,935 218 6,153 (597) 188 (409)
Other assets, current and
non-current 357 3 360 889 12 901 (207) 7 (200)
Accounts payable (691) 28 (663) (1,341) (50) (1,391) (489) 14 (475)
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities, current and non-current 412 658 1,070 (528) (565) (1,093) 28 (2) 26
Deferred revenue 935 84 1,019 (1,952) 18 (1,934) 1,797 (36) 1,761

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities 748 1,039 1,787 2,267 (367) 1,900 433 171 604

Cash flows from investing
activities:
Purchases of investments (32,123) �  (32,123) (21,951) �  (21,951) (15,436) �  (15,436)
Proceeds from maturities and sales
of investments 51,987 �  51,987 36,026 �  36,026 12,097 �  12,097
Cash paid in business
combinations, net of cash acquired 245 (245) �  242 (242) �  189 (189) �
Acquisition of property and
equipment (2,394) 3 (2,391) (1,950) 17 (1,933) (1,227) 1 (1,226)

Net cash provided by (used in)
investing activities 17,715 (242) 17,473 12,367 (225) 12,142 (4,377) (188) (4,565)

Cash flows from financing
activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common
stock, net of repurchases 1,582 �  1,582 1,397 �  1,397 57 �  57

Net cash provided by financing
activities 1,582 �  1,582 1,397 �  1,397 57 �  57

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 122

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash 273 (797) (524) (1,116) 592 (524) (517) 17 (500)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 20,318 �  20,318 14,915 �  14,915 (4,404) �  (4,404)
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 81,760 �  81,760 81,760 �  81,760 81,760 �  81,760

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period $ 102,078 $ �  $ 102,078 $ 96,675 $ �  $ 96,675 $ 77,356 $ �  $ 77,356

63

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In thousands)

January 31, 2005 October 31, 2004 July 31, 2004
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 90,321 $ �  $ 90,321 $ 139,103 $ �  $ 139,103 $ 119,972 $ �  $ 119,972
Short-term investments 106,755 �  106,755 52,710 �  52,710 54,714 �  54,714
Accounts receivable, net of allowance
for doubtful accounts 23,146 �  23,146 20,708 �  20,708 21,213 �  21,213
Other current assets 7,173 �  7,173 5,871 �  5,871 5,728 �  5,728

Total current assets 227,395 �  227,395 218,392 �  218,392 201,627 �  201,627
Long-term investments 44,264 �  44,264 43,992 �  43,992 61,058 �  61,058
Property and equipment, net 8,734 �  8,734 8,807 �  8,807 8,519 �  8,519
Intangible assets, net 1,255 �  1,255 35,485 �  35,485 34,990 �  34,990
Other assets 3,520 �  3,520 4,055 �  4,055 4,621 �  4,621
Goodwill 35,485 �  35,485 1,337 �  1,337 1,994 �  1,994

Total assets $ 320,653 $ �  $ 320,653 $ 312,068 $ �  $ 312,068 $ 312,809 $ �  $ 312,809

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,304 $ �  $ 6,304 $ 7,165 $ �  $ 7,165 $ 6,113 $ �  $ 6,113
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 18,358 �  18,358 16,778 �  16,778 21,106 �  21,106
Accrued restructuring, current 3,209 �  3,209 4,187 �  4,187 �  �  �
Deferred revenue 21,942 �  21,942 17,382 �  17,382 20,022 �  20,022

Total current liabilities 49,813 �  49,813 45,512 �  45,512 47,241 �  47,241

Accrued restructuring, non-current 714 �  714 913 �  913 1,336 �  1,336
Other non-current liabilities 6,569 �  6,569 5,167 �  5,167 5,330 �  5,330

Total liabilities 57,096 �  57,096 51,592 �  51,592 53,907 �  53,907

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common Stock 53 �  53 53 �  53 52 �  52
Additional paid-in capital 550,515 79,205 629,720 547,068 79,223 626,291 545,528 79,413 624,941
Notes receivable from stockholders (77) �  (77) (77) �  (77) (79) �  (79)
Unearned stock compensation (769) (9,969) (10,738) (564) (10,227) (10,791) (770) (10,636) (11,406)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (1,529) �  (1,529) (1,078) �  (1,078) (995) �  (995)
Accumulated deficit (284,636) (69,236) (353,872) (284,926) (68,996) (353,922) (284,834) (68,777) (353,611)

Total stockholders� equity 263,557 �  263,557 260,476 �  260,476 258,902 �  258,902

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 320,653 $ �  $ 320,653 $ 312,068 $ �  $ 312,068 $ 312,809 $ �  $ 312,809

64

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended January 31, 2005Three Months Ended October 31, 2004
Three Months Ended July 31,

2004
As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated

As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated

As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
Revenues:
License $ 12,455 $ �  $ 12,455 $ 11,206 $ �  $ 11,206 $ 10,314 $ �  $ 10,314
Service 17,825 �  17,825 17,011 �  17,011 16,167 �  16,167

Total revenues 30,280 �  30,280 28,217 �  28,217 26,481 �  $ 26,481

Cost of revenues:
License 1,243 �  1,243 1,164 �  1,164 1,077 �  1,077
Service (1) 8,460 58 8,518 8,013 101 8,114 7,569 119 7,688
Acquisition-related expenses �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Amortization of intangible assets 178 �  178 177 �  177 178 �  178

Total cost of revenues 9,881 58 9,939 9,354 101 9,455 8,824 119 8,943

Gross margin 20,399 (58) 20,341 18,863 (101) 18,762 17,657 (119) 17,538

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing (1) 12,043 144 12,187 11,122 176 11,298 10,336 410 10,746
Research and development (1) 5,651 16 5,667 5,515 (110) 5,405 5,330 (52) 5,278
General and administrative (1) 2,942 21 2,963 2,744 52 2,796 2,733 (136) 2,597
Acquisition-related expenses �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Amortization of intangible assets 357 �  357 390 �  390 656 �  656
Restructuring charges �  �  �  �  �  �  2,132 �  2,132

Total operating expenses 20,993 181 21,174 19,771 118 19,889 21,187 222 21,409

Loss from operations (594) (239) (833) (908) (219) (1,127) (3,530) (341) (3,871)
Interest and other income, net 1,169 �  1,169 1,078 �  1,078 800 �  800

Loss before provision for income
taxes 575 (239) 336 170 (219) (49) (2,730) (341) (3,071)
Provision for income taxes 285 �  285 262 �  262 273 �  273

Net loss $ 290 $ (239) $ 51 $ (92) $ (219) $ (311) $ (3,003) $ (341) (3,344)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.06) $ (0.06)

Weighted average shares
Basic 53,058 53,058 52,677 52,677 52,442 52,442
Diluted 54,840 54,840 52,677 52,677 52,442 52,442

(1)   The amounts in the lines above include stock compensation as follows:

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 125

Cost of service revenue $ 36 $ 58 $ 94 $ 53 $ 101 $ 154 $ 90 $ 119 $ 209
Sales and marketing 87 144 231 85 176 261 159 410 569
Research and development 2 16 18 8 (110) (102) 15 (52) (37)
General and administrative 34 21 55 51 52 103 72 (136) (64)

65

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

Nine Months Ended January 31,
2005

Six Months Ended October 31,
2004

Three Months Ended July 31,
2004

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating
activities:
Net loss $ (2,805) $ (799) $ (3,604) $ (3,095) $ (560) $ (3,655) $ (3,003) $ (341) $ (3,344)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss
to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Provision for doubtful accounts 413 �  413 175 �  175 100 �  100
Depreciation and amortization 5,684 157 5,841 4,005 �  4,005 2,171 �  2,171
Stock compensation 692 799 1,491 533 560 1,093 336 341 677
Non-cash portion of restructuring
and other charges 39 �  39 39 �  39 39 �  39
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (3,164) 36 (3,128) (571) (4) (575) (1,194) 4 (1,190)
Other assets, current and
non-current (1,209) (24) (1,233) 117 (3) 114 (315) 4 (311)
Accounts payable 1,254 72 1,326 2,213 55 2,268 1,270 13 1,283
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities, current and non-current (2,679) 545 (2,134) (2,527) 528 (1,999) (1,200) 333 (867)
Deferred revenue 3,020 (93) 2,927 (2,942) 8 (2,934) (221) 12 (209)

Net cash provided by operating
activities 1,245 693 1,938 (2,053) 584 (1,469) (2,017) 366 (1,651)

Cash flows from investing
activities:
Purchases of investments (92,071) �  (92,071) (68,957) 1 (68,956) (47,085) 1 (47,084)
Proceeds from maturities and sales
of investments 133,350 �  133,350 121,350 �  121,350 57,225 �  57,225
Cash paid in business
combinations, net of cash acquired (761) �  (761) (788) �  (788) (266) �  (266)
Acquisition of property and
equipment (3,188) 20 (3,168) (2,167) 2 (2,165) (812) 10 (802)

Net cash provided by investing
activities 37,330 20 37,350 49,438 3 49,441 9,062 11 9,073

Cash flows from financing
activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common
stock, net of repurchases 5,265 �  5,265 2,183 �  2,183 632 �  632
Repayment of notes receivable
from stockholders 6 �  6 6 �  6 4 (1) 3

Net cash provided by financing
activities 5,271 �  5,271 2,189 �  2,189 636 (1) 635

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 127

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash 1,138 (713) 425 567 (587) (20) 326 (376) (50)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 44,984 �  44,984 50,141 �  50,141 8,007 �  8,007
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 45,337 �  45,337 45,337 �  45,337 45,337 �  45,337

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period $ 90,321 $ �  $ 90,321 $ 95,478 $ �  $ 95,478 $ 53,344 $ �  $ 53,344

Supplementary disclosure of
cash flows information
Cash paid during the period for
taxes $ 368 $ �  $ 368 $ 199 $ �  $ 199 $ 173 $ �  $ 173

66

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

For each of the first three quarters in our fiscal year ended April 30, 2006, the total cumulative adjustments on our consolidated balance sheets
resulting from our restatement of stock compensation expense, although netting to zero in each quarter, are to increase additional paid-in capital,
and increase our accumulated deficit, by $69.6 million.

For each of the first three quarters in our fiscal year ended April 30, 2006, the impact of the adjustments on our consolidated statement of cash
flows resulting from our related restatement, although netting to zero, is as follows: (a) for the quarter ended July 31, 2005, cash flows from

[…]

Other non-current liabilities 7,643 �  7,643

Total liabilities 60,142 �  60,142

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 166

Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or
outstanding �  �  �
Common Stock. $0.001 par value; 200,000 shares authorized, 53,579 shares issued and
outstanding as of April 30, 2005 54 �  54
Additional paid-in capital 551,846 79,188 631,034
Notes receivable from stockholders (77) �  (77)
Unearned stock compensation (526) (9,553) (10,079)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,391) �  (1,391)
Accumulated deficit (289,025) (69,635) (358,660)

Total stockholders� equity 260,881 �  260,881

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 321,023 $ �  $ 321,023

89

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

AGILE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year Ended April 30,
2005 2004

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
License $ 46,406 $ �  $ 46,406 $ 36,293 $ �  $ 36,293
Service 70,581 �  70,581 60,012 �  60,012

Total revenues 116,987 �  116,987 96,305 �  96,305

Cost of revenues:
License 4,333 �  4,333 3,694 �  3,694
Service (1) 33,799 313 34,112 29,233 496 29,729
Acquisition-related expenses �  �  �  595 �  595
Amortization of intangible assets 1,245 �  1,245 709 �  709
Impairment of prepaid software licenses �  �  �  471 �  471

Total cost of revenues 39,377 313 39,690 34,702 496 35,198

Gross margin 77,610 (313) 77,297 61,603 (496) 61,107

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing (1) 46,584 999 47,583 41,460 (593) 40,867
Research and development (1) 23,934 (86) 23,848 23,353 1,042 24,395
General and administrative (1) 11,753 (26) 11,727 9,632 1,897 11,529
Acquisition-related expenses �  �  �  1,091 �  1,091
Amortization of intangible assets 2,055 �  2,055 2,092 �  2,092
Acquired in-process research and development 1,700 �  1,700 500 �  500
Restructuring charges 2,132 �  2,132 8,730 �  8,730

Total operating expenses 88,158 887 89,045 86,858 2,346 89,204

Loss from operations (10,548) (1,199) (11,747) (25,255) (2,842) (28,097)
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income, net 4,068 �  4,068 3,093 �  3,093
Loss from foreign currency translation �  �  �  (639) �  (639)
Impairment of investments �  �  �  �  �  �

Loss before provision for income taxes (6,480) (1,199) (7,679) (22,801) (2,842) (25,643)
Provision for income taxes 714 �  714 1,294 �  1,294

Net loss $ (7,194) $ (1,199) $ (8,393) $ (24,095) $ (2,842) $ (26,937)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.02) $ (0.16) $ (0.48) $ (0.06) $ (0.54)

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 168

Weighted average shares 52,914 52,914 52,914 50,191 50,191 50,191

(1)   Effective May 1, 2005, Agile adopted SFAS 123(R), �Share-Based Payments,� using the modified prospective transition method. Accordingly, for the
year ended April 30, 2006, stock compensation was accounted under SFAS 123(R), while, for the years ended April 30, 2005 and prior, stock compensation
was accounted for under APB 25, �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.� The amounts in the lines above include stock compensation as follows:

Cost of service revenue $ 245 $ 313 $ 558 $ 240 $ 496 $ 736
Sales and marketing 440 999 1,439 3,158 (593) 2,565
Research and development 50 (86) (36) 206 1,042 1,248
General and administrative 197 (26) 171 678 1,897 2,575

90

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

AGILE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

Fiscal Year Ended April 30,
2005 2004

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (7,194) $ (1,199) $ (8,393) $ (24,095) $ (2,842) $ (26,937)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Acquired in-process research and development 1,700 �  1,700 500 �  500
Provision for doubtful accounts 586 �  586 550 �  550
Depreciation and amortization 8,286 �  8,286 8,506 �  8,506
Stock compensation 932 1,199 2,131 4,282 2,842 7,124
Loss from foreign currency translation �  �  �  639 �  639
Impairment on investments �  �  �  �  �  �
Non-cash portion of restructuring and other charges 39 �  39 2,043 �  2,043
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (4,394) 70 (4,324) (5,800) �  (5,800)
Other assets, current and non-current 1,011 (103) 908 1,963 �  1,963
Accounts payable 2,979 127 3,106 (4,273) �  (4,273)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities, current and non-current (6,845) 611 (6,234) 476 �  476
Deferred revenue 4,800 (62) 4,738 280 �  280

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,900 643 2,543 (14,929) �  (14,929)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments (116,531) �  (116,531) (290,136) �  (290,136)
Proceeds from maturities and sales of investments 192,192 �  192,192 295,976 �  295,976
Cash paid in business combinations, net of cash acquired (44,808) �  (44,808) (3,106) �  (3,106)
Acquisition of property and equipment (3,988) 9 (3,979) (8,394) �  (8,394)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 26,865 9 26,874 (5,660) �  (5,660)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payment of acquired capital lease obligations �  �  �  (718) �  (718)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of repurchases 6,602 (2) 6,600 9,854 �  9,854
Repayment of notes receivable from stockholders 6 �  6 103 �  103

Net cash provided by financing activities 6,608 (2) 6,606 9,239 �  9,239

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,050 (650) 400 (1,165) �  (1,165)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 36,423 �  36,423 (12,515) �  (12,515)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 45,337 �  45,337 57,852 �  57,852

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 170

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 81,760 $ �  $ 81,760 $ 45,337 $ �  $ 45,337

Supplementary disclosure of cash flows information
Cash paid during the period for taxes $ 581 $ �  $ 581 $ 1,209 $ �  $ 1,209

Non-cash investing activities
Common stock issued in business combination $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 15,634 $ �  $ 15,634

91

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

AGILE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on the Company�s stock compensation expense, as included in an aggregate net
charge of $65.6 million to our accumulated deficit as of May 1, 2003 for cumulative stock compensation expense relating to fiscal years 2000
through 2003 (in thousands):

For the year ended April 30,
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

2000 $ 11,845 $ 2,420 $ 14,265
2001 16,052 47,062 63,114
2002 282 11,614 11,896
2003 2,632 4,498 7,130

Cumulative adjustment as of April 30, 2003 $65,594

NOTE 3�NET LOSS PER SHARE

Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss for the period by the weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding during the period. Diluted net loss per share is the same as basic net loss per share because the calculation of diluted net loss per
share excludes potential shares of common stock since their effect is anti-dilutive. Potentially dilutive shares of common stock consist of
unvested restricted common stock and incremental shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options and warrants.

[…]

Based on our historical experience of pre-vesting option cancellations, we have assumed an annualized forfeiture rate of 15% for our options.
Under the true-up provisions of SFAS 123R, we will record additional expense if the actual forfeiture rate is lower than we estimated, and will
record a recovery of prior expense if the actual forfeiture is higher than we estimated.

Total compensation cost of fair market value options granted and Par Value Options exercised, but not yet vested as of April 30, 2006, was $9.6
million, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.5 years.

SFAS 123R requires us to present pro forma information for the comparative period prior to the adoption, as if we had accounted for all our
employee stock options under the fair value method of the original SFAS 123. The following table illustrates the effect on net income and
earnings per share if we had applied the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS 123 to stock-based employee compensation in the prior-year
periods (in thousands, except per share amounts).

Fiscal Year Ended April 30,
2005 2004

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net loss $ (7,194) $ (1,199) $ (8,393) $ (24,095) $ (2,842) $ (26,937)
Add: Stock-based compensation included in
reported net loss 932 1,199 2,131 4,282 2,842 7,124
Less: Stock-based employee compensation
under SFAS No. 123 (44,467) (843) (45,310) (25,736) (4,534) (30,270)

Pro forma net loss $ (50,729) $ (843) $ (51,572) $ (45,549) $ (4,534) $ (50,083)

Net loss per basic and diluted share as
reported $ (0.14) $ (0.02) $ (0.16) $ (0.48) $ (0.06) $ (0.54)

Pro forma net loss per basic and diluted
share $ (0.96) $ (0.01) $ (0.97) $ (0.91) $ (0.09) $ (1.00)

Stock compensation expense under SFAS 123R starting on May 1, 2005, and under APB 25 or SFAS 123 (pro forma disclosure) for the prior
periods, was recognized using the accelerated method in accordance with Financial Accounting Standard Board (�FASB�) Interpretation (�FIN�)
No. 28.

Stock Option Acceleration

Edgar Filing: AGILE SOFTWARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 199

On April 30, 2005, our Board of Directors approved the immediate acceleration of the vesting of all stock options held by employees and